
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014889-2022 

Tender

Rhydymwyn Wildlife Management Contract

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-014889

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0340cf  

Published 27 May 2022, 12:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Email

Ben.Shanks@defra.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014889-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014889-2022
mailto:Ben.Shanks@defra.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Rhydymwyn Wildlife Management Contract

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 7

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90700000 - Environmental services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Habitat management and species monitoring at the Rhydymwyn Valley Nature Reserve.

Management of Rhydynwyn Valley Nature Reserve. Natural England require a new contract
to facilitate the management of the nature reserve. The project covers habitat management
and species monitoring and management.

The original contract term is for 1 year (01/10/2022 to 30/09/2023). There will be
opportunities to extend the term of the contract each year up until 30/09/2026. Further
details can be found in the Invitation to Tender documents. 

The estimated value of the contract if all extension options are activated at the discretion of
the authority is £280,636.60 (excluding VAT). Further details can be found in the Invitation
to Tender documents.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £280,636.60

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90710000 - Environmental management

90711200 - Environmental standards other than for construction

90711500 - Environmental monitoring other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services



Page 4 to 7

90714000 - Environmental auditing

90720000 - Environmental protection

90721000 - Environmental safety services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

The site is located within the village of Rhydymwyn, Mold in Flintshire (North Wales) Address
17 Nant Alyn Road, Rhydymwyn, Mold, CH7 5HQ.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Rhydymwyn Valley Nature Reserve needs to be managed and the species on site need to be
monitored.

Management of Rhydynwyn Valley Nature Reserve. Natural England require a new contract
to facilitate the management of the nature reserve. The project covers habitat management
and species monitoring and management.

Specialist skills, knowledge and experience required to comprehensively manage the
wildlife, habitat, flora and fauna of this complex site at Rhydymwyn, including protected
licenced species such as various species of Bats and Great crested newts. Experience
required/preferred of a similar site, it being a contaminated land site from the Second World
War construction period that has been transformed into a nature reserve. The site still holds
significant land contamination and is managed appropriately. The site also contains listed
buildings, scheduled ancient monuments and underground structures/tunnels, and a varied
habitat of wetland, ponds, scrub/ grass matrix / grassland/ hedgerows and woodland in-
between the semi derelict buildings, spread out on a site that’s approx. 1 ¾ miles long and
attracts various stakeholder interest groups. The site also hosts sections of the River Alyn
and is culverted along the length of the site. Long term plans are to transfer the ownership to
a third party so a contract novation clause is required in case the transfer to a third party
goes ahead within the contract life. The site is located within the village of Rhydymwyn, Mold
in Flintshire (North Wales) Other services that are required include volunteer management,
wildlife monitoring and reporting, database keeping on this complex historical site.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 5 to 7

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £280,636.60

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 October 2022

End date

30 September 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

At the discretion of the authority the contract can be extended for an additional three years.
This would be broken down into three separate 1 year extensions (+1year, +1year , +1year).

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The contracting authority will operate a minimum 10 calendar day standstill period at the
point information on the award of the contract is communicated to tenderers to provide time
for unsuccessful tenderers to challenge the award decision before the contract is entered
into. Unsuccessful tenderers shall be notified by the contracting authority as soon as
possible after the decision is made as to the reasons why they were unsuccessful. The Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 (Regulations) provide that aggrieved parties who have been
harmed, or are at risk of harm, by breach of the rules are to take action in the High Court
(England, Wales and Northern Ireland). The Regulations set out the requirements on
information to be provided prior to award of the contract and the procedures to be followed
for bringing proceedings for breaches or alleged breaches of the Regulations.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-07-19T02:46:09+0100
	TCPDF




